results of operations that would have occurred if the merger had been completed on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of the
future operating results or financial position of the combined company. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not
purport to indicate balance sheet data or results of operations data as of any future date or any future period. The pro forma adjustments are
based upon available information and certain assumptions that Ingersoll Rand believes are reasonable.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial data should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and the accompanying disclosures of Ingersoll Rand and Trane, which are incorporated by reference in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

95

Edgar Filing: INGERSOLL RAND CO LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

Ingersoll-Rand Company Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet Information

(in millions)

As of December 31, 2007

Ingersoll Rand Trane
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,735.3 $ 902.5 $ (3,118.3)(12) $ 2,519.5
Marketable securities 0.1 �  �  0.1
Accounts and notes receivable 1,660.7 1,138.5 �  2,799.2
Inventories 827.2 697.3 178.5 (1) 1,703.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 477.4 314.1 �  791.5

Total current assets 7,700.7 3,052.4 (2,939.8) 7,813.3
Property, plant and equipment, net 904.9 833.0 230.2

87.9

(2)

(13)

2,056.0

Goodwill 3,993.3 318.5 5,896.2 (3) 10,208.0
Intangibles 724.6 �  4,475.0 (3) 5,199.6
Other assets 1,052.7 893.4 10.0

Edgar Filing: INGERSOLL RAND CO LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 140